
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

22 September 2017

Planning and Regulation Committee

A meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee will be held on Monday, 2 
October 2017 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln 
LN1 1YL for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
(15 Members of the Council)

Councillors I G Fleetwood (Chairman), T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, 
L A Cawrey, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and 
M J Storer

Public Document Pack





PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2017

Item Title Pages

1. Apologies/replacement members 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Regulation Committee held on 4 September 2017 

5 - 8

4. Traffic Items 

4.1  Lincoln Transport Hub Various Locations - Proposed 
Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders 

9 - 24

4.2  Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review 25 - 30

5. County Matter Application 31 - 64

5.1  To change of use from agri-based anaerobic 
digestion facility to commercial anaerobic digestion 
facility - Holdingham Biogas, Holdingham, Sleaford - 
FKB Limited (Agent: The Greenspan Agency) - 
N57/0833/17 

65 - 92

6. County Council Application 

6.1  For the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to create a Blue Light 
Campus comprising of combined offices and facilities 
for Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue, Lincolnshire Police 
and the East Midlands Ambulance Service - Lincoln 
HQ Fire Station, South Park Avenue, Lincoln - 
L/0832/17 

93 - 122



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors T R Ashton (Vice-Chairman), D Brailsford, L A Cawrey, S R Kirk, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, R P H Reid, 
S P Roe, P A Skinner and M J Storer 
 
Councillors: C L Strange attended the meeting in his capacity as the Chairman of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way Sub Committee. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson (County Commissioner 
for Economy and Place), Neil McBride (Planning Manager) and Mandy Wood 
(Solicitor) 
 
19     APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs J E Killey. 
 
20     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
21     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 

REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 JULY 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee 
held on 31 July 2017, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to "Councillor S R Kirk" to the list of apologies (minute 14), a full stop after 
"nature" and the deletion of the words "associated with" on page 7, first bullet point, 
second line (minute 18). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



2 

 
22     COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

 
23     TO DEMOLISH THREE TEMPORARY CLASSROOM UNITS AND 

REPLACE THEM WITH A PURPOSE-BUILT THREE CLASSROOM BLOCK 
AT DEEPING ST JAMES LINCHFIELD COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
CROWSON WAY, DEEPING ST JAMES  - S25/1382/17 
 

Andy Fawkes, representing the applicant, commented as follows:- 
 

 The current temporary classroom units were in a very poor structural condition 
with the presence of fungus, holes in walls, inadequate heating and their 
replacement was an urgent priority for the school. 

 The school had worked closely with the County Council and it had taken three 
years to obtain funding for the project through a Section 106 Agreement which 
was time limited. 

 The pupil population had grown significantly in recent years and the school had 
become more popular since improvements following an improvement in its 
OFSTED rating. Following the educational improvements it was now possible 
for the school to concentrate on other issues including car parking. 

 
Questions by the Committee to Andy Fawkes and his responses, included:- 
 

 Parking was an on-going problem for many schools. What was the effect of the 
OFSTED report on the school? Andy Fawkes stated that it had taken four 
years to improve the educational standards at the school and during the period 
the school was in special measures children's education had been a priority. 
He stated that the school now had a School Transport Plan in place, had 
requested the local PCSO to patrol the area in the vicinity of the school and 
added that the school was examining the use of the nearby Community Centre 
for parking. 

 Andy Fawkes in response to a question explained the numbers of pre-school 
children feeding into the school's reception classes and added that as there 
was a bigger cohort of children leaving the school than arriving meant that the 
overall number of children on roll would not increase. 

 In view of the limited number of parking places at the school was the solution for 
school staff to park at the Community Centre? Andy Fawkes stated that 
because of the need for staff to bring resources to school it was necessary for 
them to be able to park at the school. Some staff lived locally, some were able 
to park on a colleague's driveway and some were able to park at the 
Community Centre. He emphasised that parking had not been a priority until 
now but was now in the School Development Plan. The school was examining 
other options including a parking system, developed in the USA, where a 
member of staff would meet a child as soon as they were dropped off at the 
school. He added that while this would work in the morning it was more 
problematic in the afternoon. Another option being considered was walking the 
children to the Community Centre for them to be picked up there. 

Page 6



3 

 

 A member stated that he had spoken to the local member about the application 
and the local member had stated that the overall increase in pupils at the 
school was only three pupils. Andy Fawkes agreed with this comment. 
 

Officers confirmed that a School Transport Plan had been submitted as detailed in 
the planning conditions but were unaware of a report from the local Division Member. 
 
The Committee noted that the local member now supported the application, noted 
that the local member had submitted his comments to the planning officer in the 
consultation process, that the local Parish and Town Councils had not objected to the 
application and supported the need for the school to improve its infrastructure. 
 
On a motion by Councillor D Brailsford, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was –  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.03 am 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Planning & Regulation Committee 

Date: 02 October 2017 

Subject: 
Lincoln Transport Hub  
Various Locations - Proposed Permanent Traffic 
Regulation Orders  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report considers objections received to proposed traffic regulation orders to 
alter waiting and loading restrictions at various City Centre locations in support 
of infrastructure changes brought about by the construction of Lincoln's new 
Transport Hub. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Committee agrees that the objections be overruled and the orders be 
confirmed as proposed at consultation. 

 

 
Background 
1.1  The Lincoln Transport Hub scheme is a regeneration project in the City 

Centre which aims to promote a more accessible and attractive gateway to 
the City.  It includes a new bus station, pedestrian plaza, multi-storey car 
park and improvements to Lincoln Central railway station.  The resultant 
changes to highway infrastructure as well as the reduction in traffic flows on 
St Mary's Street following the re-routing of the A57 via the East/West link, 
has provided an opportunity to reassess traffic management and parking 
arrangements in this area and at two other locations. 

 
Existing Conditions 
1.2 Prior to the development of the Hub St Mary's Street supported three traffic 

lanes and parking was restricted throughout, except for bus drop off/pick up 
on the north side and a taxi rank on the south side adjacent to the railway 
station forecourt.  A staggered pedestrian crossing facility operated at 
Mary's Street and the former Norman Street. 

 
Proposals 
1.3 The proposed traffic regulation orders aim to retain existing facilities where 

possible but also to introduce and enhance provision for cyclists, 
pedestrians and buses.  A new pedestrian crossing point is proposed 
between the railway station and bus station to improve connection for 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

pedestrians.  New mandatory with flow cycle lanes are proposed on both 
sides of St Mary's Street and half of the former taxi rank is to be replaced 
with a bus stand.  The remainder of St Mary's Street, Oxford Street, new link 
to A15 northbound, Pelham Street and the pedestrian plaza will be subject 
to a no waiting and no loading restriction (Appendix B).  Additional propos
[...]
ge 20



VIEW WESTWARDS ALONG ST MARY’S STREET WHERE NEW PEDESTRIAN AREA AND 
PEDESTRIAN CROSSING FACILITY ARE TO BE INSTALLED 

P
age 21



VIEW EASTWARDS ALONG ST MARY’S STREET SHOWING FORMER TAXI RANK 

P
age 22



VIEW OF PROPOSED EXTENSION TO LIMITED WAITING BAY (BUSES ONLY) 
AT WIGFORD WAY 

P
age 23



VIEW OF PROPOSED BUS STOP CLEARWAY AT ST SWITHIN’S SQUARE 

P
age 24



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy 

 

Report to: Planning & Regulation Committee 

Date: 02 October 2017 

Subject: Traffic Regulation Orders - Progress Review  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report informs the Committee of the position on all current Traffic 
Regulation Orders (Appendix A - B) and petitions received since the last 
meeting (Appendix C). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the report be received and the receipt of petitions be noted. 
 

 
Background 
 

Conclusion

 
Consultation 

 
 

 

 
 

 

a)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

b)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

n/a 
 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A List of Traffic Regulations Orders 

Appendix B Explanatory Nopte on the Temporary Suspension of Traffic 
Regulation Order Reviews. 

Appendix C Petitions that have been received since the last report. 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4.2



 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Jeanne Gibson, who can be contacted on 01522 782070 
or jeanne.gibson@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



1033.X0R 

                      
APPENDIX A 

          

  

          

PARISH LOCATION TYPE PREVIOUS POSITION PRESENT POSITION 

1.  Anwick Chapel Lane Revocation of Prohibition of Driving Consulting Operative 20/09/17 

2. 
[...]
 being breached 
by flooding is considered to be low. 

Given the above it is no longer considered necessary to impose a condition 
setting the finished floor level height as this has been defined and shown on 
the drawings to be approved as part of the development.  Accordingly the 
condition originally recommended (i.e. Condition 10) has been removed (see 
Appendix 1 – attached). 

(ii) Revised drawings have been submitted reflecting an agreed and revised 
layout for the retained firefighter parking spaces at the front of the building. 
Following discussions between the applicant and the Highways Officer 
revised conditions have also been agreed relating to the site access 
construction/improvements.  Other minor changes to the conditions as 
contained within the Officers Report have also been proposed and agreed 
with the applicant since the report was published.  Accordingly a 
comprehensive and revised schedule of conditions is attached in Appendix 1 
and it is recommended that these be attached to any decision notice issued 
rather than those as contained within the Officers Report. 

  

Page 59



APPENDIX 1 – REVISED SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS FOR ITEM 6.1 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years of 
the date of this permission.  Written notification of the date of commencement 
of development shall be sent to the County Planning Authority within seven 
days of commencement. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance 

with the following documents and plans unless otherwise modified by the 
conditions attached to this planning permission or details subsequently 
approved pursuant to those conditions.  The approved documents and plans 
are as follows: 

 
Documents - all date stamped received 5 July 2017 
 Planning Application Form 
 Design & Access Statement V.1 dated July 2017 
 Planning Statement V.1 dated June 2017 
 Travel Plan Statement Version1.0 dated October 2016 
 LZC and Sustainab
[...]
f control measures that will be 
employed to control the impact of noise, vibration and dust from the 
construction phase on offsite receptors.  The Construction Environmental 
Management Plan and the control measures it contains shall be implemented 
throughout the demolition/construction phase associated with this 
development.*  

 
 *See Informative for further information. 
 
 
Informative(s) 

(i). Condition 4 - Prior to any access works taking place within the public highway 
you must contact the Divisional Highways Manager on 01522 782070. 

 
 (ii) Condition 12 - In complying with this condition regard shall be had to all 

relevant standards, including British Standard BS5228: 2009 - Code of 
practice for noise and vibration control on construction and open sites – Part 
1: Noise and Part 2: Vibration; and the Institute of Air Quality Management’s 

Page 63



‘Guidance on the assessment of dust from demolition and construction 
(2014)’. 

Page 64



 
 
 

 Regulatory and Other Committee 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills  
Executive Director, Environment & Economy 

 

Report to: Planning and Regulation Committee 

Date: 2 October 2017 

Subject: County Matter Application - N57/0833/17 
 

Summary: 

Planning permission is sought by FKB Limited (Agent: The Greenspan Agency) for 
the change of use from an agri-based anaerobic digestion facility to a commercial 
anaerobic digestion facility at Holdingham Biogas, Holdingham.  The proposed 
change of use being the introduction of waste as a feedstock in the form of wheat 
syrup, glycerol, poultry litter and waste vegetables. 
 
The key considerations in this case are whether this development would be 
appropriate in terms of location and whether the introduction of waste streams 
would result in harm to the amenity of the local community or the environment and 
have any impact on the highway network and highway safety. 
 
Having taken into account the location and the nature of the changes proposed a
[...]
 attached to the NKDC planning 
permission have all been approved and a number of non-material 
amendments have also been approved.  

 
The Application 
 
2. Planning permission is sought by FBK Limited to change the use from an 

agri-based anaerobic digestion facility to commercial anaerobic digestion 
facility at Holdingham Biogas, Holdingham. 

 
3. The applicant is seeking to introduce 34,000 tonnes of waste feedstock in 

the form of wheat syrup (derived from the production of bioethanol from 
wheat), glycerol (the residue from the production of biodiesel), poultry litter 
and waste vegetables rejected as unfit for consumption.  Table 1 (below) 
provides further information of the waste types and their origins.  This 
volume of waste would represent less than 50% of the total throughput of 
feedstock into the AD plant as the remainder of the feedstock would 
continue to be the energy crops. 

 
Table 1 – Proposed Feedstocks* 

 

Page 66



* A waste stream that had originally been proposed to be used as a 
feedstock material, namely bleaching clay, was subsequently withdrawn 
from this list by the applicant and therefore no longer forms part of the waste 
streams for which permission to import/use is being sought. 

 
4. Liquid wastes would be discharged directly into the AD vessels via the 

existing coupling infrastructure and transferred using sealed vacuum pumps.  
Solid wastes would be delivered using tipper trucks and transferred using 
existing feed hoppers (used to incorporate the ensiled agricultural crops) 
directly into the AD vessels.  Other than the existing consented silage, there 
are no proposals to store either liquid or solid wastes on site and so no new 
infrastructure or storage areas are to be constructed as part of this proposal.  
Given the overall capacity of each digester tank, each liquid waste delivery 
would represent only 0.16% of the digesters capacity and waste deliveries 
would only be made when the required void capacity to a
[...]
 in 
respect of odour emissions. 

 
Miscellaneous  
 
33. A number of representations have been received making reference to the 

development of a poultry farm on adjacent land, the need for an evacuation 
plan for local residents and concerns of the waste attracting vermin.  This 
application does not seek to promote the introduction of a poultry unit on 
adjacent land.  With regard to an evacuation plan it was not considered 
necessary in respect of the original NKDC planning permission and as the 
use of the AD plant is now established it is not considered necessary to 
seek an evacuation plan in respect of this application.  There are no 
proposals to store waste on site prior to incorporation into the digester 
vessels and as a consequence there is no requirement to manage vermin 
over and above that deemed necessary as part of the existing site 
management regime. 

 
Cumulative Impacts   
 
34. Finally, consideration has been given as to whether there would be 

cumulative adverse impacts associated with the introduction of waste 
streams to the feedstock of the AD Plant.  Given that the proposal does not 
seek to increase the overall throughput of the AD Plant and that the 
frequency and number of vehicles accessing the site are unlikely to increase 
it is considered that there would be no impacts over and above those 
currently experienced.  As a consequence the proposed development would 
meet the aims and objectives of Policy DM17 of the CSDMP. 

 
35. The proposed development has been considered against Human Rights 

implications especially with regard to Article 8 – right to respect for private 
and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – protection of property and 
balancing the public interest and well – being of the community within these 
rights and the Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following con
[...]
ties used by Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue and East 
Midlands Ambulance Service as well as providing new accommodation for 
use by Lincolnshire Police.  The proposal involves the demolition of the 
existing buildings and redevelopment of the site with the construction of a 
modern, vibrant three storey building.  The design of the building takes into 
account the functional needs and requirements of each of the emergency 
services whilst also providing a degree of shared accommodation and 
facilities which would facilitate integration and collaboration between 
firefighters, police officers and ambulance crews. 

 
44. Having assessed all of the planning considerations and representations 

made by both statutory and non-statutory consultees, it is concluded that the 
building is appropriately designed and would contribute positively to the local 
area.  The building would not be detrimental to the amenities of nearby 
residential properties and that the impacts of the development on factors 
including traffic, flood risk and the natural and historic environment have or 
could be appropriately managed, mitigated or addressed.  Overall the 
proposal represents a sustainable development in central Lincoln and, 
subject to the imposition of a number of conditions, accords with the policies 
contained within the Development Plan.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years 

of the date of this permission.  Written notification of the date of 

Page 115



commencement of development shall be sent to the County Planning 
Authority within seven days of commencement. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance 

with the following documents and plans unless otherwise modified by the 
conditions attached to this planning permission or details subsequently 
approved pursuant to those conditions.  The approved do
[...]
apping with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown

Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
Copyright and may lead to civil proceedings.

OS LICENCE 1000025370



LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE 2 OCTOBER 2017

Prevailing Wind Direction from the south-west



Location:

Lincoln HQ Fire Station
South Park Avenue
Lincoln

Application No:
Scale:  

L/0832/17

1:2500

Description:

For the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment 
of the site to create a Blue Light Campus comprising of 
combined offices and facilities for Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue, 
Lincolnshire Police and the East Midlands Ambulance Service 

Page 121

Elaine.Wrath
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Regulation Committee held on 4 September 2017
	4.1 Lincoln Transport Hub Various Locations - Proposed Permanent Traffic Regulation Orders
	lincoln transport hub proposed permanent TROs.doc appendices
	powerpoint presentation for TROs

	4.2 Traffic Regulation Orders – Progress Review
	TRO Progress Review Appendices

	5. County Matter Application
	planning pdf presentation
	Planning Update

	5.1 To change of use from agri-based anaerobic digestion facility to commercial anaerobic digestion facility - Holdingham Biogas, Holdingham, Sleaford - FKB Limited (Agent: The Greenspan Agency) - N57/0833/17
	6.1 For the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to create a Blue Light Campus comprising of combined offices and facilities for Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue, Lincolnshire Police and the East Midlands Ambulance Service - Lincoln HQ Fire Station, South Park Avenue, Lincoln - L/0832/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING AND REGULATION 
COMMITTEE

2 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR I G FLEETWOOD (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors D Brailsford, Mrs J E Killey, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, N H Pepper, S P Roe, P A Skinner, H Spratt and C L Strange

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Jeanne Gibson (Area Highways Manager 
(City of Lincoln)), Neil McBride (Planning Manager), Marc Willis (Applications Team 
Leader) and Mandy Wood (Solicitor)

24    APOLOGIES/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T R Ashton, S R Kirk, R P H 
Reid and M J Storer. 

The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, he had appointed Councillor C L Strange to the 
Committee, place of Councillor L A Cawrey, for this meeting only.

25    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None were declared at this stage of the meeting.

26    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND 
REGULATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 4 September 
2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
Councillor H Spratt's name being added to the list of apologies.

27    TRAFFIC ITEMS

28    LINCOLN TRANSPORT HUB VARIOUS LOCATIONS - PROPOSED 
PERMANENT TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS

The Committee received a report in connection with objections received to proposed 
traffic regulation orders to alter waiting and loading restrictions at various City Centre 



2
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
2 OCTOBER 2017

locations in support of infrastructure changes brought about by the construction of 
Lincoln's new Transport Hub.

The report detailed the existing conditions, the proposals, consultation, objections 
received and the comments of officers on the objections received.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, it was 
– 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That the objections be overruled and the Orders be confirmed as proposed at 
consultation.

29    TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS – PROGRESS REVIEW

The Committee received a report in connection with the latest position of all current 
Traffic Regulation Orders and petitions received since the last time they were 
presented to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Traffic Regulation Orders and petitions received be noted.

30    COUNTY MATTER APPLICATION

31    TO CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRI-BASED ANAEROBIC DIGESTION 
FACILITY TO COMMERCIAL ANAEROBIC DIGESTION FACILITY - 
HOLDINGHAM BIOGAS, HOLDINGHAM, SLEAFORD - FKB LIMITED 
(AGENT: THE GREENSPAN AGENCY) - N57/0833/17

Stephen Flanagan, an objector, commented as follows:-

 Permission to build the plant was originally given by North Kesteven District 
Council (NKDC) and had been a contentious decision. 

 NKDC stated it was unlikely that they would have supported any proposal for a 
commercial waste anaerobic digester plant had it been submitted in that 
format at the outset. 

 Please do not treat this as a switch of use to a commercial concern.  At a 
NKDC Planning meeting it was suggested that the applicant would eventually 
switch to waste products but this had been denied.  

 Reference was made to an application the applicant had submitted at Nocton 
Fen which had been refused by NKDC because of the materials the applicant 
was proposing to use. The applicant had ignored the planning conditions and 
had built differently to what had been approved.

 Reference was made to numerous planning applications that had been 
refused due to concerns about odour from waste products. Stated that 



3
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

2 OCTOBER 2017

objections from MPs and Councillors to close down some anaerobic digester 
sites because of odour.

 A lot of sites had gained initial approval on restricted crop inputs and had 
subsequently switched to the use of waste products to the regret of local 
residents.

 This site had been built too near residential properties with 200 new homes 
proposed only 350 meters away.

No questions were asked of the objector.

Robert Beck, the applicant, commented as follows:-

 The operation of the plant and its history was explained.
 Clean energy was produced for the generation of electricity.
 Feedstock could not be burnt.
 The plant had operated for two years and no complaints had been received 

about odour.
 The plant would benefit from a greater range of feedstocks.
 The plant was located near to farms producing poultry litter and this could be 

transported to the plant on the local highway network.
 The Government wished to encourage the development of these sites.
 The plant supported local employment.
 Renewable energy was green and economical.
 The Environment Agency's waste licence would ensure that the site was 

properly controlled.

Questions by the Committee to Robert Beck and his responses, included:-

 Similar anaerobic digesters had experienced major issues with odour. Had you 
been involved in any of these plants? Robert Beck assumed the question was 
in connection with the Nocton plant but this had been nothing to do with odour 
and people were unaware of the facts.

 Had the applicant any issues with odour from other plants? Robert Beck stated 
that he did not have any issues with odour.

 Different crops were needed for an anaerobic digester. What transport 
arrangements were in place? Robert Beck explained the transport 
arrangements adding that there was no traffic impact. Syrup would be pumped 
directly into the digester and poultry litter would be fed in to it on a daily basis.

 Anaerobic digesters needed to be well managed by using a combination of 
crops. Robert Beck stated that odour indicated inefficiency. He stated that 
waste, including crops left in the open, lost 30% of their energy and especially 
if allowed to warm up. Since the plant had been in operation there had not 
been any complaints about odour.

 Leaching was an issue with the storage of poultry litter. Robert Beck stated 
that if it was necessary to store the poultry litter in exceptional circumstances 
then it would be stored on a sealed surface. Other than the existing consented 
silage, there were no proposals to store either liquid or solid wastes on site 
and so no new infrastructure or storage areas were required. 



4
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
2 OCTOBER 2017

 Had Robert Beck suitable arrangements with farmers for the collection of 
waste? Robert Beck stated that the logistics for the collection of waste were 
good.

 Robert Beck stated in response to two questions that he liked to use heat from 
the plant for drying and that any excess waste was sent to the Sleaford Power 
Plant. He stated that the application would free up 2000 acres of agricultural 
land for production and poultry litter waste could be used as fertilizer.

Responses by officers to comments by the Committee, included:-

 Poultry litter was not classed as food waste.
 The proposed conditions for this application were largely the same as the 

original planning decision approved by NKDC.
 The prevailing wind for the application site meant that on most occasions the 

odour would be blown away from the proposed new housing site.
 Officers did not have any evidence about similar plants operating in the 

country and that the Committee should only examine the application before it 
today.

A member commented that if a similar application had been submitted today it would 
not receive planning permission because of the proposed new housing development 
in the vicinity of the site.

On a motion by Councillor D McNally, seconded by Councillor D Brailsford, it was – 

RESOLVED (7 votes for, 3 votes against and 1 abstention)

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report.



5
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE

2 OCTOBER 2017

32    COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATION

33    FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE TO CREATE A BLUE LIGHT CAMPUS 
COMPRISING OF COMBINED OFFICES AND FACILITIES FOR 
LINCOLNSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE, LINCOLNSHIRE POLICE AND THE 
EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE - LINCOLN HQ FIRE STATION, 
SOUTH PARK AVENUE, LINCOLN - L/0832/17

Since the publication of the report revised drawings had been submitted to reflect 
agreed changes to the retained firefighter parking area and also amendments to the 
wording of several proposed conditions. These changes included an amendment to 
the finished floor level of the building and a revived schedule of conditions had 
therefore been proposed to replace those as contained in the report. The revised 
schedule of conditions which would be attached to any decisions notice issued was 
detailed in the update to the Committee which could be viewed on the Council's 
website as follows:-

Tim Joyce, representing the applicant, commented as follows:-

 The proposals were important for the community because it would bring the 
emergency services together under one building.

 The proposals at South Park were explained.
 180 staff would be based in the new building.
 The proposed Atrium in the building would provide an opportunity for staff to 

share experiences and knowledge.
 The building would also allow community groups to meet and cooperate.

Questions by the Committee to Tim Joyce and his responses, included:-

 Was there adequate parking for Retained Firefighters and the public? Tim 
Joyce stated that there was parking available for up to a maximum of 12 
vehicles, with 8 parking spaces at the front for initial responding crews and 
any additional personnel could park at the rear of the building. He stated that 
vehicle parking spaces would be hatched to show where Retained 
Firefighters could park and the "bunker" would remain which had 
approximately 30 vehicle spaces.

 Was it necessary to cut down all of the trees in front of the new building and 
was there a planting plan in place? Tim Joyce explained why it was 
necessary to remove the trees on safety grounds which would give the public 
time to view emerging emergency vehicles. He stated that he would confirm if 
there was a landscaping plan in place to offset the removal of the trees.

Responses by officers to comments by the Committee, included:-

 Condition 7 in the report addressed the issue of landscaping.



6
PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
2 OCTOBER 2017

 A member commented that the new building was welcomed as it would bring all 
of the emergency services together which would benefit the public and that the 
removal of the trees was necessary on safety grounds.

 Officers stated that as this was a former brown field site it had been excavated 
already and it was unlikely that any historical artefacts would be found 
compared for example to the Lincoln Eastern Bypass development which was a 
new site.

On a motion by Councillor I G Fleetwood, seconded by Councillor N H Pepper, it was 
– 

RESOLVED (unanimous)

That planning permission be granted subject to the revised conditions detailed in the 
update to the Committee. 

The meeting closed at 11.55 am


